
Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory Committee 
29 June 2020 
 

 

 

 

Time:  3.30 pm  
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, held remotely in accordance with 
section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and section 13 of the related regulations.  
 
Members of the press and public can view the meeting by clicking on the link 
provided on the agenda page on the Council’s website or calling the number 
provided.  
 
Instructions for members of the committee, officers and other participants to join 
the meeting have been circulated separately. 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair); Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair). 
Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Christine Brett, Roy Burman, Isabelle Linington, 
Milly Manley, Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross and Steve Saunders 
 
Quorum: 2 
 

Published: Friday, 19 June 2020 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 To consider for approval the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 
6 February 2020 (for which the Policy and Performance Advisory is the successor 
Committee).  
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Declarations of Interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

4 Urgent Items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main 
Reports with any late information. 
 

5 Written Questions from Councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 
6 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

Work Programme:   
 

 (a) Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2019/20- Quarter 4 (1 January-
31 March 2020  (Pages 15 - 32) 

 

  The Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2019/20- Quarter 4 will be 
presented by Millie McDevitt, Performance and Programme Lead. 
 

POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
7 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 9 July:   

 
 (a) Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy Framework  (Pages 33 - 68) 

 

  The Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy Framework Report will be 
presented by Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance.  
 
Chair of the Emergency Climate Change Panel, Councillor Adrian Ross will 
also provide an update on the Panel’s work. 
 

 (b) Approval of the Revised Local Development Scheme - to follow   
 

  The Approval of the Revised Local Development Scheme Report will be 
presented by Robert King, Senior Planning Officer. 
 

 (c) Recovery Planning report  (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

  The Recovery Planning report will be presented by Jo Harper, Head of 
Business Planning and Performance. 
 

8 Cabinet Forward Plan  (Pages 77 - 102) 
 

 To receive the Forward Plan of the Cabinet and to identify key decision matters 
which the Committee would like to consider at the next meeting. 
 
 
 



3 

 

9 Work Programme  (Pages 103 - 106) 
 

 To receive the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme. 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held via 
Microsoft Teams on 15 September 2020 commencing at 3:30pm. 
 

 

Information for the public 

Accessibility:  This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s 
website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.   

Public participation:  Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to submit a speech on a matter which is listed on the 
a
[...]


mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


 

 

 
 

1 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling Room at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 6 February 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Joe Miller (Chair)  
 

Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, 
Christine Brett, Roy Burman, Isabelle Linington, Milly Manley, Christine Robinson, 
Adrian Ross and Steve Saunders 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Millie McDevitt 
(Performance and Programmes Lead), Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Homira 
Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Oliver Jones (Strategy and Partnership Lead), 
Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services), Ola Owolabi 
(Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Sarah Roberts (Engagement 
Project Manager), Seanne Sweeney (Strategy and Commissioning Lead for 
Community and Partnerships), Jessica Haines (Head of Commercial Business), Ian 
Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning) and 
Gary Hall (Head of Homes First) 
 
Also in attendance: Chief Inspector Di Lewis (Sussex Police) 

 
24 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

25 Apologies for absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

26 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Steven Saunders declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 on 
the agenda, Final report of the Scrutiny Seaford Health Hub Panel, as a 
member of the Wave Leisure Trust. 
 

27 Urgent Items  
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

6 February 2020 2 
 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
28 Written Questions fr
[...]
y of the funding allocation. A request for a 
Camera would be considered a capital bid. The Partnership had discussed 
strategic plans for the following year and in particular the refocusing of the 
impact of incidents of killed and seriously injured on local communities and 
whether there were low cost measures that could be used to support those 
communities. 
 
Members requested that the relevant officer(s) from East Sussex County 
Council be requested to attend a future meeting of the Committee to discuss 
the use of speed cameras. 
 
Concern was expressed over the increase in incidents of knife crime in 
Newhaven and more broadly across the district. It was noted that the Police 
and Crime Commissioner had made funds available for additional Police 
Community Support Officers (PCSOs). The positive contribution of PCSOs to 
local policing was acknowledged and it was hoped that this would continue. 
 
The Committee commented on the statistics for recorded ‘incidents of crime’ 
in Newhaven. It was not felt that all incidents were being recorded and an 
updated record was requested. Members were advised that putting staff back 
in to communities was a positive initiative and the additional funding was 
welcome. Both prevention and response officers worked in the Lewes and 
Newhaven areas and prevention enforcement units, and a newly formed 
tactical enforcement unit would be undertaking high visibility patrols. These 
teams would be increasing in numbers to allow PCSOs to be resourced more 
locally. Members were also advised that the wait-time for those reporting 

Page 7



 

6 February 2020 4 
 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
crime, which may have previously been a deterrent, had reduced over the last 
eight months and there was an online facility for recording crime. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
1) Note the report; and 

 

2) Note the achievements and activities of the Eastbourne & Lewes 
Community Safety Partnership. 

 
31 Meeting the Housing Needs of the District's Young Pe
[...]
btain detail on the renewable 
energy schemes that should accompany each planning application. Members 
were advised that the information had been difficult to obtain figures in the 
past. 
 
Members expressed concern at the use of the word ‘robustly’ in the report 
when referring to improving the average number of days lost to sickness, as it 
was felt it was a harsh term. Officers noted the comments and confirmed that 
the Council’s policy was to actively support staff in returning to work by 
understanding the nature of the sickness and ensuring that a safe and 
supportive environment was provided to minimise incidents of sickness.  
 
The Chair noted that a programme used by other authorities allowed staff to 
speak directly to healthcare professionals when a period of sickness 
commenced. Officers confirmed that staff were encouraged to speak in 
person to colleagues and managers. 
 
Members requested updates on the following items in the report: 
 

 The devolution of open spaces in Newhaven 
 

 Increase in overall tenant satisfaction 
 

 Devolution sites in rural areas (East Chiltington, Hollycroft Field including 
play space) 

 
It was confirmed that there would be an opportunity to input into the 
performance indicators for 2019/20 
 
RESOLVED to note progress and performance for Quarter 3 and Quarter 2. 
 

36 Scrutiny Emergency Climate Change Panel - verbal update  
 

Councillor Adrian Ross, Chair of the Scrutiny Emergency Climate Change 
Panel, provided an update on the Panel’s work following its first meeting. The 
Committee was advised that the Panel’s remit had been amended to better 
reflect the work to be undertaken and the wider role of scrutiny in supporting 
policy development and performance measurement. The Panel had also 
agreed to look more broadly at sustainability. It was further confirmed that the 
Cabinet member for sustainability would be invited to the next meeting to 
discuss how the Council’s sustainability strategy would be devel
[...]
ittee Officer, presented the Committee’s work programme 
which included items due for consideration at the Committee’s next meeting. 
During discussion the following items were highlighted: 
 
The Committee requested that, as well as the items requested under item 14. 
Forward Plan of Decisions, the ‘approach to development on small sites and 
sustainability’ item be included. Members also requested that representatives 

Page 12



 

6 February 2020 9 
 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
from East Sussex County Council be invited to the next meeting to discuss 
‘Sustainable Transport and Supporting the Economy - cross-border work 
looking at park-and-ride, the A259 and A27’. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Committee’s work programme. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm 
 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
 

Date:  29 June 2020 
 

Title: Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2019/20- Quarter 
4 (1 January-31 March 2020) 

 
Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Regeneration and Planning  

 
Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Chris Collier, Portfolio Holder  

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the Council’s progress and performance for the fourth 
quarter of the year (January-March 2020) as shown in Appendix 1 
and make recommendations to Cabinet.  
 

Decision type:  Non-key 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Note progress and performance for Quarter 4.  
 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable this committee’s members to consider specific aspects 
of the Council’s progress and performance. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Millie McDevitt 
Post title: Projects and Performance Lead 
E-mail: Millie.McDevitt@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01273 085637 / 01323 415637 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 

The Council has an annual cycle for the preparation, implementation and 
monitoring of its business 
[...]
tion and Planning 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of Cabinet 
report: 
 

To provide sight of the strategy framework to be made 

available for stakeholder engagement work 

  
Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Members of the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee are asked to consider the recommendations in 
the main report attached at Appendix 1 and to make one of 
the following recommendations: 
 
(1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; OR 
 
(2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to 
the consideration of amendments agreed during discussion 
OR; 
 
(3) To not support the recommendations in the report, and 
provide reasons for this. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To provide a critical friend challenge to the Cabinet decision 
and policy making process. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Peeters 
Post title: Committee Officer 
E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415272 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1  In its role as a provider of public scrutiny and as critical friend, the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee has a duty to provide a challenge to the 
executive decision and policy makers.  
 

1.2  The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee is able to provide this 
challenge through the inclusion of the Council’s Forward Plan of Decisions as a 
standing item on each of the Committee’s agendas, allowing the Committee to 
request the inclusion of reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on its 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7a



agenda and by asking that the relevant officers, heads of service or directors, 
attend the Committee meetings and discuss the content of the reports. 
 

1.3  Following consideration of each item, where the Members will be able to ask 
questions of the relevant officers, heads of service, directors and other 
stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one 
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or  
 
2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration   

by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or 
 
3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons. 
 

1.4  The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee when it considers the main report. 
 

2 Financial / Legal / Risk Management / Equality Analysis/ Environmental 
Sustainability Implications/ Background Papers 
 

2.1 All implications are addressed in the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 1.  
 

3 Appendices 
 

 Appendix A – Cabinet Report – Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy 
Framework 
 

 

Page 34



Appendix A 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date: 9 July 2020 

 

Title: Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy Framework 

 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Regeneration and Planning and 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Cabinet member: 

 

Councillor Matthew Bird, Cabinet Member for Sustainability 

Ward(s): 

 

All 

Purpose of report: 

 

To provide sight of the strategy framework to be made 

available for stakeholder engagement work 

 

Decision type: 

 

Key 

Officer 

recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is recommended to note the report and to; 

 

(1)  Agree the timeline for the production of the Climate 

Change and Sustainability Strategy, adjusted in light of 

the Covid-19 pandemic, as described in para. 1.4. 

(2) Approve the strategy framework for targeted 

stakeholder engagement , as summarised in para. 5.1. 

(3) Approve the public engagement period of 10 weeks from 

24th August 2020 

 

Reasons for 

recommendations: 

 

To progress towards the aims of the Climate Emergency 

Resolution agreed by Council in July 2019. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Kate Richardson 

Post title: Strategy & Partnership Lead- Sustainability 

E-mail: kate.richardson@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415202 

 

 

1  Int
[...]
9 June 2020 
 

Exemption: 
 

None 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of Cabinet 
report: 
 

To inform, and seek the Cabinet’s views on plans being 
developed to support the sustainable and economic 
recovery of the district and the council following the 
Covid19 lockdown period. 
   

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

 
The report is for noting only. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The report is included in the Forward Plan of Decisions and 
will be considered by the Cabinet at its next meeting. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Peeters 
Post title: Committee Officer 
E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415272 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1  In its role as a provider of public scrutiny and as critical friend, the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee has a duty to provide a challenge to the 
executive decision and policy makers.  
 

1.2  The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee is able to provide this 
challenge through the inclusion of the Council’s Forward Plan of Decisions as a 
standing item on each of the Committee’s agendas, allowing the Committee to 
request the inclusion of reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on its 
agenda and by asking that the relevant officers, heads of service or directors, 
attend the Committee meetings and discuss the content of the reports. 
 

1.3  Following consideration of each item, where the Members will be able to ask 
questions of the relevant officers, heads of service, directors and other 
stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one 
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or  

Page 69

Agenda Item 7c



 
2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration   

by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or 
 
3) To not support the recom
[...]
covered by this Plan: 1 June to 30 September 2020 
Date of publication: 10 June 2020 

 
 
Membership of Cabinet: 
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson: Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet.  
 
Councillor James MacCleary: Deputy leader and Cabinet member for regeneration and 
prosperity 
 
Councillor Matthew Bird: Cabinet member for sustainability 
 
Councillor Julie Carr: Cabinet member for recycling and open spaces 
 
Councillor Chris Collier: Cabinet member for performance and people 
 
Councillor Johnny Denis: Cabinet member for communities and customers 
 
Councillor William Meyer: Cabinet member for housing 
 
Councillor Emily O'Brien: Cabinet member for planning and infrastructure 
 
Councillor Ruth O'Keeffe: Cabinet member for tourism and devolution 
 
 
Please see the explanatory note appended to this Plan for further information and details of 
how to make representations and otherwise contact the Council on matters listed in the Plan.  
Documents referred to will be available at least 5 clear working days before the date for 
decision. 
 
 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 
 

Forthcoming decisions 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Finance update 
 
To update on the 
financial impact of Covid-
19 and associated 
budgetary implications. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Zoe 
Nicholson) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Non-Key Cabinet 11 Jun 2020 Open 
 
 
 

Not applicable Report Chief Finance Officer 
(Homira Javadi)  
 
Homira Javadi, Chief 
Finance Officer  
homira.javadi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 78

mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.u
[...]
-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 91

mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 16 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Wave Leisure Trust 
Annual Review 
2019/2020 
 
For Cabinet to approve 
the 2019/20 Annual 
Service Delivery Plan 
from Wave Leisure Trust 
and the annual service 
delivery objectives for 
2021/22. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Ruth O'Keeffe 
MBE) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 24 Sep 2020 Open 
 
 
 

Policy and 
Performance 
Advisory 
Committee (if 
requested) 

Report Director of Tourism and 
Enterprise (Philip Evans)  
 
Mark Langridge Kemp, 
Head of Property, 
Delivery and Compliance 
Tel: 07900 057102 
mark.langridge-
kemp@eastbourne.gov.u
k  
 
 

P
age 92

mailto:mark.langridge-kemp@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:mark.langridge-kemp@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:mark.langridge-kemp@eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 17 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
Charging Schedule 
Review 
 
After four years of 
implementation of our 
CIL Charging Sc
[...]
v.uk  

29 June 2020 

P
age 104

mailto:leighton.rowe@lewes-eastbourne.gov,uk
mailto:Helen.Browning-Smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:thomas.broad@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:robin.fuller@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:simon.russell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
2020/2021 

 

Approval of the Revised Local Development 
Scheme 

Robert King, Senior Planning Officer  29 June 2020 

 
Additional items requested at previous meetings of the Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 East Sussex College Group Partnership Working (subject to the report including detail on the University Technology College). 
 

 Sustainable Transport and Supporting the Economy - cross-border work looking at park-and-ride, the A259 and A27. 
 

 Mears contract (performance). 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6a Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2019/20- Quarter 4 (1 January-31 March 2020
	081 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - Appendix 1

	7a Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy Framework
	Appendix A - Cabinet report - Climate change and sustainability strategy framework
	Appendix 1 to Appendix A - Climate Change Framework
	Appendix 2 to Appendix A - Lewes District Council Carbon Baseline Report 2018-19

	7c Recovery Planning report
	Appendix A - Cabinet Report Recovery Planning

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Remote Meeting - via Microsoft Teams on 29 June 
2020 at 3.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
 
Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Christine Brett, 
Roy Burman, Isabelle Linington, Milly Manley, Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross and 
Steve Saunders. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Millie McDevitt (Organisational Effectiveness and Performance Lead), Jo Harper (Head 
of Business Planning and Performance), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer), Kate 
Richardson (Strategy and Partnership Lead for Sustainability) and Leigh Palmer (Head 
of Planning First). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Matthew Bird (Cabinet member for sustainability), Councillor Chris Collier 
(Cabinet member for performance and people and Leader of the Labour Group), 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Deputy Leader of the Council and Leader of the Green 
Group) and Councillor Emily O'Brien. 
 . 
  
1 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  
It was confirmed that there had not been a requirement to produce minutes 
from the informal 2 June briefing but that the notes could be referred to for 
clarification on any points if required. 
  

2 Apologies for absence 
 
There were none. 
  

3 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 29 June 2020 

 

  
5 Written Questions from Councillors 

 
There were none. 
  

5a Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2019/20- Quarter 4 (1 
January - 31 March 2020) 
 
Millie McDevitt, Performance and Programme Lead, presented the report 
which included the impact of the pandemic on the organisation and the 
district. 
 
It was agreed that, following the meeting, responses would be provided to the 
following questions: 
 
• The number of rough sleepers in the district and estimates for the ongoing 

cost of supporting homelessness through the provision of accommodation. 
 
• The number of disabled facilities grants applications. 
 
• Clarification on the percentage figure for revenue collection  
 
• The specific milestones for the Newhaven Enterprise Zone referred to in 

the report. 
 
• Clarification on what approach was being taken by the Ethical Collection 

Team. 
 
• An update on the viability stage of the Seaford Health Hub scheme and 

the cost to the Council of that stage. 
 
• The number of instances of fly-tipping and the impact of the pandemic on 

the levels of household recycling compared to residual household waste.  
 
Members wished to forward their commendation to the teams that supported 
benefit enquiries and the processing of benefit and disabled facilities grants 
claims during a uniquely difficult period. The staff who supported the 
Coronavirus Response Team were also commended for their tireless work.  
 
It was confirmed to Members that the period the Performance Report related 
to only included the first three weeks of the pandemic, and the figures for the 
first quarter of 2020/21, including instances of fly-tipping, would be different. 
 
Councillor Manley proposed that the Cabinet member for Recycling, Waste 
and Open Spaces be asked to discuss the potential use of household waste 
and recycling centres by residents on foot or bicycle with the County Council 
in an effort to reduce vehicle emissions. The proposal was seconded by the 
Chair, Councillor Miller. 
 
RESOLVED to: 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 29 June 2020 

 

 
1) Note the report; and 

 
2) Recommend to the Cabinet that the Cabinet member for Recycling, 

Waste and Open Spaces be asked to communicate with East Sussex 
County Council, to discuss the use of household waste and recycling 
centres by residents in the district, on foot or bicycle. 

  
6 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 9 July: 

  
6a Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy Framework 

 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance and Kate 
Richardson, Strategy and Partnership Lead presented the report. 
 
Councillor Ross, Chair of the Emergency Climate Change Panel, updated the 
Committee on the Panel’s work. The Panel had fed into the Sustainability 
Strategy Framework and asked that the Team consider following areas in 
particular: 
 

• The acceleration of the process of engagement with the community; 
and 

 
• Clarification that rather than formal  consultation, there would be 

aprocess of engagement on the framework document with the 
community to assist the development of the strategy. 

 
Although concern was expressed that new ideas and firm targets had not 
been introduced as part of the current draft and that, an additional and 
unnecessary period of consultation could be needed, the Committee was 
generally supportive of the content and format of the Framework, and the 
approach being taken. It was confirmed by officers that the approach set out 
in the report referred to a period of engagement rather than formal 
consultation and that a balance had been sought between providing a fully 
formed final Strategy and a document that evolved and allowed all 
stakeholders an opportunity for input. 
 
The following points were clarified by officers 
 
The air monitoring station in Newhaven was operational and was sited on the 
A259 at the top of the pedestrian High Street 
 
The period of public engagement would include expert Panel meetings 
starting towards the end of July and on through to the beginning of 
September. The main route to engaging with the public would be the 
Community Forum and an expression of interest had been received for its 
facilitation. The expression of interest request included the requirement to 
work with youth groups and other community interest groups. Town and 
parish councils would also have an opportunity to be part of any Community 
Forum. 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 29 June 2020 

 

 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report, in full.  
  

6b Approval of the Revised Local Development Scheme 
 
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning, presented the report. 
 
Members highlighted the following points: 
 
Concern was expressed at the increase in expected housing numbers for the 
district as determined by the Government’s new methodology. It was 
explained that the rationale behind the Governments directive for housing 
numbers aimed to provide a level playing-field for housing delivery across all 
authorities. The Council’s Local Plan (part 1) had previously aligned with that 
of the South Downs National Park Authority (SDNP) who now had its own 
adopted Plan. As a result, Lewes District Council’s Local Plan fell between 
emerging Government policies and the housing requirement had increased 
significantly. The Council would open to challenge if it was unable to 
demonstrate why it could not meet the expected numbers for delivery. 
 
A request was made by the Committee for updates on those developments 
where adequate progress was not being made, and for developers to be held 
to account in instances where lack of viability was used as a reason for not 
providing previously agreed numbers of affordable housing. It was clarified 
that planning permissions counted towards housing delivery numbers and the 
consent lasted for three years, with associated delays. The Planning Service 
acted as a critical friend when monitoring affordable housing delivery by 
developers and this could result in alternative sites being sought. Members’ 
concerns over the increase in housing delivery numbers was noted and would 
be kept under review. 
 
The Committee also expressed concern over staff resources in the Planning 
Service and whether they were sufficient to meet the demands for housing 
delivery and whether there was cross-boundary work with other authorities to 
manage demand - Assurances were provided that the staffing would be 
appropriate to meet demands for delivery of the emerging Local Plan. It was 
also confirmed that ‘duty to cooperate’ meetings took place regularly with 
neighbouring planning authorities with discussion including unmet housing 
need. Members were advised that the housing delivery number was a starting 
point and further examination of the figure would take place.  
 
RESOLVED to support the recommendations in the report in full. 
  

6c Recovery Planning report 
 
Jo Harper, Head of and Business Performance, presented the report. 
 
During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 
The focus of the July Recovery Summit would be on Lewes District and would 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 29 June 2020 

 

include town and parish councillors, as well as county and district councillors. 
Statutory and voluntary sector partners would also be included, along with 
representatives from the business community.  
 
The reduction in vehicle use during the pandemic was one of many themes 
being discussed. It was noted that a large majority of the Authority’s staff had 
been working from home and it was anticipated that this would continue, 
decreasing car journeys and emissions.  
 
The Centre for Local Economic Strategies (CLES) was chosen as a specialist 
to provide the lead on community wealth building and as the only consultancy 
in the field working with local authorities. The decision taken in November 
2019 (as a Leader’s decision during purdah) had already committed monies 
from the sustainability fund. CLES had been asked to make significant 
adjustments to its proposals, in order to encompass  Covid-19 related 
recovery issues.  
 
A ‘lessons learned’ exercise was being undertaken to reflect on the lockdown 
period and the Council’s response. The exercise was being documented to 
ensure an effective response in the event of a spike in Covid-19 cases. The 
Council continued to work with the voluntary sector; meetings were still being 
held to ensure that the appropriate level of support was being provided. 
 
It was recognised that the approach to recovery was not a single-agency 
activity and it was confirmed that collaborative work was being undertaken at 
County level also.  
 
The Committee noted and supported the reduction in air traffic as a result of 
the epidemic. Members were keen for the reduction to continue and asked 
that local tourism be supported where possible as an encouragement for 
‘staycations’.  
 
RESOLVED to note the Report. 
  

7 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
The Committee asked that the following items from the Plan be made 
available for consideration at the next scheduled meeting:  
 
• Wave Leisure Trust Annual Review 2019/2020 
 
• Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule Review 
 
• Denton Island Bowls Club 
 
• Commercial Investment Strategy 

 
RESOLVED to note the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
  



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 6
 29 June 2020 

 

8 Work Programme 
 
The Chair, Councillor Miller, introduced the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee work programme for 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

The meeting ended at 5.20 pm 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 


